

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

CO-OPERATIVE AGRICULTURAL WORK.	`531
•	CHAP. 52
Penobscot, one hundred fifteen thousand dollars,	115,000.00
Piscataquis, thirty-four thousand dollars,	34,000.00
Sagadahoc, twenty-nine thousand and four hundred dollars,	29,400.00
Somerset, sixty-seven thousand and six hundred dollars,	67,600.00
Waldo, thirty-two thousand and seven hundred nine dollars	
and fifty cents,	32,709.50
Washington, seventy-two thousand and seven hundred forty	
dollars,	72,740.00
York, ninety-seven thousand dollars,	97,000.00
The second secon	

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 22, 1927.

Chapter 52.

Resolve, to Appropriate Money for Co-operative Agricultural Work Between the College of Agriculture of the University of Maine and the United States Department of Agriculture.

Co-operative agricultural work between U. of M. and U. S. Department of Agriculture. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the University of Maine for co-operative agricultural work between its college of agriculture and the United States Department of Agriculture, as such work is defined in an act of the Congress of the United States, approved May eighth, nineteen hundred and fourteen, entitled "An Act to provide for co-operative agricultural work, between the agricultural colleges in the several states receiving the benefits of an act of Congress, approved July second, eighteen hundred and sixty-two, and acts supplementary thereto, and the United States Department of Agriculture," for the fiscal year to begin July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, the sum of forty-nine thousand, two hundred seventeen dollars and seventy-six cents, made up of state Smith-Lever regular thirty-seven thousand, three hundred sixty-nine dollars and four cents, and Smith-Lever supplementary eleven thousand, eight hundred forty-eight dollars and seventy-two cents, and for the fiscal year beginning July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight, the sum of forty-nine thousand, two hundred seventeen dollars and seventy-six cents, made up of the Smith-Lever regular thirty-seven thousand, three hundred sixty-nine dollars and four cents, and Smith-Lever supplementary eleven thousand eight hundred forty-eight dollars and seventy-two cents.

Approved March 22, 1927.